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▪ Taxes

▪ State Aid 

▪ Licenses & Permits

▪ Charges for Services

▪ Fines & Forfeitures

▪ Miscellaneous Revenues

▪ Transfers In from Other 
Funds



10/1/2021 10/1/2022 Change % Change

Real Estate $ 979,252,644 $ 977,340,244 ($ 1,912,400) (0.20%)

Pers. Property $ 101,986,715 $ 100,305,679 ($ 1,681,036) (1.60)%

MV $ 107,298,855 $ 111,699,670 $ 4,400,815 4.10%

Totals $1,188,538,214 $1,189,345,593 $807,379 0.07%
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General Fund FY 2022/23 FY 2023/24 $ Change
% 

Change

Municipal 

Operating
$20,273,190 $21,400,750 $1,127,560 5.6%

Capital Contribution $3,080,000 $3,633,900 $553,900 18.0%

Debt Contribution $1,361,390 $1,600,000 $238,610 17.5%

Total General Gov. $24,714,580 $26,634,650 $1,920,070 7.8%

Mansfield Public 

Schools
$23,963,290 $24,801,880 $838,590 3.5%

Region 19 $11,607,251 $11,951,245 $343,994 3.0%

General Fund 

Total
$60,285,121 $63,387,775 $3,102,654 5.1%
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Total Capital $4,913,250
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$7.355M Bond 

Sewers, MMS Gym, 

Open Space
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(interest only)
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Mansfield Public Schools
Board of Education Adopted Budget FY 2023/24



MBOE Mission

Core Beliefs

District Development Plan

Student Data

Staffing Needs

Family/Community Partnerships

Foundation

Knowing Students - Supporting the Whole Child - Ensuring Deep Learning



• Connecticut Teacher of the Year Semi-Finalist- Kate Harbec

• Gr 3-8 Out Perform Area Students in SBAC

• CTEEA Recognized– Bob Burrington

• 6 MMS Entries Win Top Awards in CT History Day

• CABE Awards the Bonnie B. Carney Awards of Excellence for 
Educational Communications to MBOE in 4 Categories

• 4 MMS Students Awarded Scholastic Writing Awards

• MMS Soccer NEMSAC Champions

• MES Transition & Adaptations

• 2  Fund for Teachers Fellows (Denmark) 

• MES Teacher will lead a team of teachers to Finland w/ Leader 
Fellowship Academy

• Erika LaBella published in the National Association for the Education of 
Young Children Fall 2022 issue about Early Math Learning

Accomplishments/
Return on Investment

Knowing Students - Supporting the Whole Child - Ensuring Deep Learning



• BOE Adopted 23-24 District 
Budget:  $24,801,880 

• 3.5% increase over the 
current year (22-23)

• 3.1% of this increase is due 
to the obligated costs of 
current staff salaries and 
benefits

• Salaries and benefits account 
for 84% 

2023-2024 Budget

Knowing Students - Supporting the Whole Child - Ensuring Deep Learning



MBOE Budget History

Knowing Students - Supporting the Whole Child - Ensuring Deep Learning



• 3rd Grade Teacher- Enrollment/BOE Guidelines

• Teacher of English to Speakers of Other Languages 
(TESOL)- Mandated Services, Reduces demands on WL 
teachers

• Behavior Technicians (2)- SEL, Teacher/Student Facing

• Speech- Language Pathology Assistant (SLPA)- Mandated 
Services; Increased caseloads

• Custodian (roving)- Funded by decrease overtime and 
substitutes; No Additional Funds allocated

Proposed Staffing Increases

Knowing Students - Supporting the Whole Child - Ensuring Deep Learning



• Negotiated Salary Agreements

• Health Insurance & Benefits

• Transportation

• BOE Class Size Guidelines

• SEL and Academic Intervention

• End of ARP/ESSER III Funds (tutoring & 
professional learning)

• CSDE Initiatives

• Expanded Programs- Summer Learning & 
After School Programs

Budget Drivers

Knowing Students - Supporting the Whole Child - Ensuring Deep Learning



Salaries/Benefits

Knowing Students - Supporting the Whole Child - Ensuring Deep Learning



Strategies include:

• Reduction in Energy Use

• Investing in Energy Saving 
Technologies

• Reducing the number of Team 
Leader Stipends

• Reducing purchases including 
Textbooks, services, materials

• All other expenditures decreased
by $207,090

Cost Avoidance Strategies

Knowing Students - Supporting the Whole Child - Ensuring Deep Learning



Staffing Reductions in the 22-23 Budget:

2.0 Principals

3.5 Certified Elementary

(Enrichment, Literacy Coach, PE, Music)

5.5 Non-Certified Elementary

(Secretary, Library Specialist, 2 Custodians, 1.5 
Nurses)

Cost Avoidance Outcomes From 
Consolidating Elementary Schools

Knowing Students - Supporting the Whole Child - Ensuring Deep Learning

From 22-23 Budget Presentation 
Highlighting Savings from Consolidation



Significant 
BOE Budget Increases Across CT







Amount %



TOWN FY23 MILL RATE
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Ryan Aylesworth, Town Manager Peter Dart, Superintendent of Schools

Cheri Trahan, Interim Director of Finance
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